Filed: 3/5/2019 4:48:42 PM WEQC

Isaac N. Sutphin (Wyo. State Bar No. 6-3711)
Jeffrey S. Pope (Wyo. State Bar No. 7-4859)
HOLLAND & HART LLP
2515 Warren Avenue, Suite 450
P.O. Box 1347
Cheyenne, WY 82003-1347
Telephone: (307) 778-4200
insutphin@hollandhart.com
jspope@hollandhart.com

ATTORNEYS FOR CONTURA COAL WEST, LLC

BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL STATE OF WYOMING

IN RE CONTURA COAL WEST, LLC –)	
PT0214)	Docket No.18-4803
)	Consolidated with 18-4805

UNOPPOSED MOTION TO EXTEND DEADLINE TO DISCLOSE EXPERT WITNESSES

Contura Coal West, LLC, through its undersigned counsel, respectfully requests the Council extend the parties' deadline to disclose expert witnesses. Pursuant to the Council's Order filed January 15, 2019 and the Office of Administrative Hearings Order filed January 29, 2019, the parties are to identify expert witnesses no later than 5:00 p.m. on March 14, 2019.

The parties request a one-week extension from March 14, 2019 to no later than 5:00 p.m., March 21, 2019 to identify expert witnesses and comply with Rule 26 of the Wyoming Rules of Civil Procedure.

Counsel for Department of Environmental Quality, Powder River Basin Resource Council and Blackjewel, LLC, do not oppose this motion.

This extension will not affect any other deadlines.

DATED: March 5, 2019.

/s/ Jeffrey S. Pope

Isaac N. Sutphin (Wyo. State Bar No. 6-3711)
Jeffrey S. Pope (Wyo. State Bar No. 7-4859)
HOLLAND & HART LLP
2515 Warren Avenue, Suite 450
P.O. Box 1347
Cheyenne, WY 82003-1347
Telephone: (307) 778-4200
insutphin@hollandhart.com
jspope@hollandhart.com

ATTORNEYS FOR CONTURA COAL WEST, LLC

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on March 5, 2019, I served the foregoing by placing a true and correct copy of the foregoing in the U.S. Mail addressed to the following:

Shannon Anderson Powder River Basin Resource Council 934 N. Main Street Sheridan, WY 82801

James Kaste, Deputy Attorney General Wyoming Attorney General's Office Pioneer Building, 2nd Floor 2424 Pioneer Avenue Cheyenne, WY 82002

S. Thomas Throne Jason D. Wasserburger Thorne Law Office, P.C. P.O. Box 6590 Sheridan, WY 82801

Bernard Haggerty, Hearing Examiner State of Wyoming Office of Administrative Hearings 2020 Carey Avenue, Fifth Floor Cheyenne, WY 82002-0270

/s/ Jeffrey S. Pope

12129396 1